I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. <u>7-4</u>/-30 (*Lov*) Introduced by:

> Relative to recognizing and congratulating Daniel Taitingfong Leon Guerrero on his retirement from the government of Guam and for dedicating thirty-five years of honorable service as Fire Service Specialist of the Guam Fire Department and to further extending *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase* and Best Wishes on his future endeavors.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Daniel Taitingfong Leon Guerrero was born on March 19, 1956 in Tamuning. His parents are the late Juan Cruz Leon Guerrero and Ana Taitingfong Leon Guerrero; and

WHEREAS, Daniel T. Leon Guerrero is a proud father of daughter Brianne T. Leon Guerrero and son Joshua P. Leon Guerrero; and

WHEREAS, In 1976, Daniel T. Leon Guerrero joined the US Army and became an active member of 36th Military Police in 1980 until 1982; and

WHEREAS, On August 25, 1980, Daniel T. Leon Guerrero began his career with the Department of Public Safety, Fire Operations Bureau; and

WHEREAS, Daniel T. Leon Guerrero was transferred to Guam Fire Department on October 25, 1985 upon the creation of the fire department; and

2009

9 OCT 19

PN 3: 41

FRANK B. AGUON

WHEREAS, From January 1, 1988 to March 31, 1988, Firefighter I Leon Guerrero was awarded Firefighter of the Quarter and received a Meritorious Service Salary Award for station beautification projects while assigned at Dededo Fire Station (Station 4); and

WHEREAS, Firefighter I Leon Guerrero dedicated his personal time, effort, resources and donated his personal funds to beautify the station for all crew members to enjoy and become compliant with department General Orders, all at no costs to the department ; and

WHEREAS, Since October 1, 1991 until his retirement, Firefighter I Leon Guerrero held the Fire Services Specialist position ; and

WHEREAS, His assignments include: Fire Suppression, Fire Dispatch, Logistics & Supply, EMS ; and

WHEREAS, Some of his projects include: making homemade lockers, a coat rack to hang turn out gears, established filing system for Fire Station records, volunteering to exchange regular days off in lieu of overtime work; and

WHEREAS, When out on the field responding on the fire truck FFI Leon Guerrero has displayed his professionalism by applying measures and methods to preserve the fire scene, and at the same time conserve the usage of water while operating the pump or the nozzle ; and

WHEREAS, All of Firefighter I Leon Guerrero's contributions and accomplishments provided costs savings to the Guam Fire Department while he displayed his loyalty, efficiency , dedication and competency above his peers ; therefore be it,

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guahan* does hereby, on behalf of the *I Liheslaturan Guahan* and the people of Guam, congratulate and honor Firefighter I Daniel Taitingfong Leon Guerrero for his long list of accomplishments and contributions to the government of Guam , and for his constant commitment in serving our population and to further extending *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase* and Best Wishes on his future endeavors ; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Daniel T. Taitingfong, to Guam Fire Department Fire Chief David Q. Peredo and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guahan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS DAY OF OCTOBER____, 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed. D. Speaker **RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules**

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES Legislative Secretary



SENATOR FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Chairman, Committee on Economic Development, Health and Human Services, and Judiciary I Mina' Trenta na Lehislaturan Guåhan



200

October 19, 2009	100 6
	- 9
MEMORANDUM	위 ····
	÷E
TO: All Senators	Nº4
FROM: Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr	
RE: Presentation of Resolution No. $\frac{\partial H_0}{\partial U} - \frac{\partial U}{\partial U}$	

Your presence is cordially requested for the presentation of Resolution No. 226

Relative to congratulating and commending Firefighter I Daniel T. Leon Guerrero for his 35 years of honorable service as Fire Service Specialist of Guam Fire Department.

Date: October 26, 2009 (MONDAY)

Time: 2PM

- Place: Office of Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Suite 701, 7th Floor DNA Bldg. (also known as PDN Bldg) Hagatna, Guam 96910
- cc: Clerk of the Legislature Protocol